

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

SHANNON NELSON AND LOUIS ALONZO MADDEN,

*Petitioners,*

v.

COLORADO,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To  
The Colorado Supreme Court**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
AND THE CATO INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

DARPANA SHETH  
ROBERT E. JOHNSON  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 North Glebe Road  
Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(703) 682-9320

DAVID G. POST, ESQ.\*  
3225 33rd Place N.W.  
Washington, DC 20008  
(202) 256-7375  
David.G.Post@gmail.com

*\*Counsel of Record*

ILYA SHAPIRO  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 842-0200

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Presumption of Innocence Is Deeply Rooted in Our Nation’s History and Tradition, Such That It Is Implicit in the Concept of Ordered Liberty .....	5
A. The Presumption of Innocence Has Deep Historical Roots .....	5
B. The Presumption of Innocence Is Integral to the Concept of Justice and Due Process of Law .....	11
C. This Court Has Consistently Recognized That the Presumption of Innocence Is Constitutionally Required .....	15
II. By Flipping the Presumption of Innocence, Colorado Has Denied Petitioners Due Process .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996) .....	1
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895) .....	3, 6, 15
<i>Commonwealth v. Russell</i> , 470 Mass. 464 (2015).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Webster</i> , 59 Mass. 295 (1850).....	11
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976) .....	16
<i>Hopt v. Utah</i> , 120 U.S. 430 (1887) .....	15
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015) .....	1
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	15, 16
<i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 343 U.S. 790 (1952) .....	15
<i>Lilienthal's Tobacco v. United States</i> , 97 U.S. 237 (1877) .....	15
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1090 (2013) .....	1
<i>Koontz v. St. John's River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013) .....	1
<i>McFarland v. American Sugar Ref. Co.</i> , 241 U.S. 79 (1916) .....	3, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937) .....	3
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977) .....	3, 17
<i>People v. Layhew</i> , 548 N.E.2d 25 (Ill. App. Ct. 1989) .....	5
<i>People v. Nelson</i> , 362 P.3d 1070 (Colo. 2015) .....	4
<i>Sackett v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012) .....	1
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) .....	14
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> , 436 U.S. 478 (1978) .....	11, 16
<i>Tot v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 463 (1943) .....	17
<i>U.S. v. Gooding</i> , 12 Wheat. 460 (1827) .....	15
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	3, 8, 11

## STATUTES

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-65-101(1)(a) .....	4, 18
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-65-102(1)(a) .....	4, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1765).....	8
9 <i>The Writings of Benjamin Franklin, 1783-1788</i> (Albert H. Smyth ed., 1906).....	9
16 Records of Massachusetts, III, 434 .....	14
Alexander Volokh, <i>N. Guilty Men</i> , 146 U. Pa. L. Rev. 173 (1997) .....	6, 7
Anthony A. Morano, <i>A Reexamination of the De- velopment of the Reasonable Doubt Rule</i> , 55 B.U. L. Rev. 507 (1975) .....	8
C. Ubbelohde, <i>The Vice-Admiralty Courts and the American Revolution</i> (1960).....	14
Dan Gifford, <i>The Conceptual Foundations of Anglo-American Jurisprudence in Religion and Reason</i> , 62 Tenn. L. Rev. 759 (1995).....	8
David S. Lovejoy, <i>Rights Imply Equality: The Case Against Admiralty Jurisdiction in America, 1764-1776</i> , 16 Wm. & Mary Q. 459 (1959) .....	14
Declarations and Resolves of the First Conti- nental Congress (Oct. 14, 1774).....	9
<i>Deuteronomy</i> 19:15-20 .....	7
Dudley R. Herschbach, <i>Our Founding Grand- father</i> , Harv. Mag., Sept. 2003 .....	8
George P. Fletcher, <i>Rethinking Criminal Law</i> (1978).....	7
<i>Genesis</i> 3:11-13 .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
George P. Fletcher, <i>Two Kinds of Legal Rules: A Comparative Study of Burden-of-Persuasion Practices in Criminal Cases</i> , 77 Yale L. J. 880 (1967-1968).....	13
Henry J. Abraham, <i>The Judicial Process</i> (1993) .....	5
James Bradley Thayer, <i>A Preliminary Treatise on Evidence at the Common Law</i> (1898) .....	5
James Bradley Thayer, <i>The Presumption of Innocence in Criminal Cases</i> , 6 Yale L. J. 185 (1897).....	<i>passim</i>
Jeff Thaler, <i>Punishing the Innocent: The Need for Due Process and the Presumption of Innocence Prior to Trial</i> , 1978 Wis. L. Rev. 441 (1978).....	8
John Adams, Admiralty Notebook, in microfilms of the Papers of John Adams, pt. III, reel 184.....	10
Matthew P. Harrington, <i>The Legacy of the Colonial Vice-Admiralty Courts (Part B)</i> , 27 J. Mar. L. & Comm. 323 (1996) .....	9, 10
<i>Numbers 35:30</i> .....	7
P. Thomas, <i>Revolution in America: Britain and the Colonies, 1763-1776</i> (1992) .....	14
<i>Prologue to the Revolution: Sources and Documents on the Stamp Act Crisis 1764-1766</i> (Edmund S. Morgan ed., 2012) .....	10
<i>Respectfully Quoted</i> (Suzy Platt ed., 1992).....	8
Rupert Cross, <i>The Golden Thread of the English Criminal Law: The Burden of Proof</i> (1976).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Samuel Adams, Report on the Sugar Act (May 1764) .....	9
Sandra Hertzberg & Carmela Zammuto, <i>The Protection of Human Rights in the Criminal Process Under International Instruments and National Constitutions</i> (1981) .....	6
Scott E. Sundby, <i>The Reasonable Doubt Rule and the Meaning of Innocence</i> , 40 <i>Hastings L. J.</i> 457 (1988-1989) .....	6
Simon Greenleaf, III, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Evidence</i> (Edmund H. Bennett & Chauncey Smith, eds., 1853) .....	6
Theodore Draper, <i>A Struggle for Power: The American Revolution</i> (1996) .....	9
William S. Laufer, <i>The Rhetoric of Innocence</i> , 70 <i>Wash. L. Rev.</i> 329 (1995) .....	5, 7, 8, 13
William Twining, <i>Rethinking Evidence: Exploratory Essays</i> (1990) .....	5
Zechariah Chafee, <i>The Progress of the Law</i> , 35 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 302 (1922) .....	12
